agenda item, and other mandatory general explanations are presented in this section for your 

information: 

2.1. Shareholding Structure and Voting Rights  

The Company's registered capital ceiling is 1.000.000.000 (one billion) TL. The issued capital of the 

company is 514,778,660.51 TL (Five hundred fourteen million seven hundred seventy eight thousand 

six hundred sixty Turkish Lira fifty one kurus) and the said issued capital has been fully paid free of 

collusion. This capital is divided into 1,645,924,817 (one billion six hundred and forty-five million nine 

hundred twenty-four thousand eight hundred and seventeen) registered shares with a nominal value of 

1 (one) kuruş, 5 (five) kuruş and 1 (one) Turkish Lira. 

Of these shares, 1,720,860 (one million seven hundred twenty thousand eight hundred and sixty) with 
a nominal value of 1 kuruş are Group A registered shares (“Group A Share”), 1,188,886,848 (one billion 
one hundred eighty-eight million eight hundred eighty-six thousand eight hundred and forty-eight) Group 
B registered shares (“Group B Share”) with a nominal value of 5 kurus and It consists of 455,317,109 
(four hundred fifty-five million three hundred seventeen thousand one hundred nine) Group C registered 
shares (“Group C Shares”) with a nominal value of 1 Turkish Lira. Group A and Group B registered 
shares have the privilege of nominating candidates in the election of board members. 

Group A, B and C shareholders have one vote for each share they own.